include any Committee, which the Board has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to exercise 
one or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, on a 
preferential basis, up to 2,51,39,620 (Two Crores Fifty One Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Six 
Hundred Twenty) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One only) each fully paid up, to 
persons belonging to Promoter & Promoter Group, towards conversion of outstanding unsecured 
loan into equity shares to the extent of Rs. 6,41,06,031/- (Rupees Six Crores Forty One Lakhs Six 
Thousand Thirty One Only), at an issue price of Rs. 2.55/- (Rupees Two and Fifty Five Paisa Only) 
inclusive of Securities Premium of Rs. 1.55/- (Rupees One and Fifty Five Paisa Only) per Equity 
Share or such other higher price as may be determined in accordance with the provisions of

[...]

financial or otherwise, in the proposed resolution. 

ITEM NO. 2 

The Special Resolutions contained in Item No. 2 of the Notice, have been proposed pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 62 read with section 42 of the Companies Act, 2013, to issue and allot: 

Up to 2,51,39,620 (Rupees Two Crores, Fifty One Lakh Thirty Nine thousand Six Hundred Twenty)  
Equity shares of face value of Rs.1/- (Rupees One only) each towards conversion of loan to the extent 
of Rs. 6,41,06,031/- (Rupees Six Crores Forty One Lakhs Six Thousand Thirty One Only), to the persons 
belonging to the Promoter and Promoter Group of the Company at an Issue Price of Rs. 2.55/- (Rupees 
Two and Fifty Five Paisa Only) inclusive of Securities Premium of Rs. 1.55/- (Rupees One and Fifty Five 
Paisa Only) per Equity Share determined in accordance with Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. 

The Promoters have extended loans to the Company and the Company proposes to convert loans 
worth Rs. 6,41,06,031/- (Rupees Six Crores Forty One Lakhs Six Thousand Thirty One Only) into Equity 
Shares. 

The proposed Preferential Issue is to be issued to the persons belonging ‘Promoter and Promoter 
Group Category’ as per the details disclosed in the respective resolution. The preferential issue shall 
be made in terms of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018 and applicable provisions of

[...]

the Members and such other approvals as may be required, and approved the issuance and 
allotment of: 

Up to 2,51,39,620 (Rupees Two Crores, Fifty One Lakh Thirty Nine thousand Six Hundred Twenty)  
Equity shares of face value of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One only) each towards conversion of loan to the 
extent of Rs. 6,41,06,031/- (Rupees Six Crores Forty One Lakhs Six Thousand Thirty One Only), to 
the persons belonging to the Promoter and Promoter Group of the Company at an Issue Price of 
Rs. 2.55/- (Rupees Two and Fifty Five Paisa Only) inclusive of Securities Premium of Rs. 1.55/- 
(Rupees One and Fifty Five Paisa Only) per Equity Share determined in accordance with Chapter